• converts all corporate debt to Australian dollars through cross-currency swaps;
• hedges individual investment assets in the seed pool and backing shareholder capital, including the international equities futures

portfolio held directly by the shareholder but excluding the international equities portfolio attributable to shareholders within the life
statutory 80:20 funds;

• hedges expected foreign currency receipts and payments once the value and timing of the expected cash flow is known.

Currency risk sensitivity analysis
The analysis below demonstrates the impact of a 10% movement of currency rates against the Australian dollar with all other variables
held constant, on the AMP group’s shareholder profit after tax (due to changes in fair value of currency sensitive monetary assets and
liabilities) and equity. It is assumed that the relevant change occurs as at the reporting date.

Included in the above analysis, major currency exposures relate to US dollars, Euros and other currencies. Sensitivity analysis on
individual currencies is not significant.

Impact on
profit after

tax
Impact on

equity

Impact on
profit after

tax
Impact on

equity
Change in variables $m $m $m $m

+100 basis points (18) 11 (15) 21
-100 basis points 18 (11) 13 (23)

31 December 2008 31 December 2007

Impact on
profit after tax

Impact on
equity

Impact on
profit after tax

Impact on
equity

Change in variables $m $m $m $m

10% 1 1 3 3
-10% (1) (1) (3) (3)

31 December 2008   31 December 2007

AMP Limited Appendix 4E – Preliminary Final Report

Notes supporting the financial information
for the year ended 31 December 2008

60

22.  RISK MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS INFORMATION (continued)

(iii) Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of equities will decrease as a result of changes in levels of equity indices and the value of
individual stocks. The AMP group holds all of its equities portfolio at fair value through profit or loss.

Sensitivity analysis
The analysis below demonstrates the impact of a 10% movement in Australian and International equities. This sensitivity analysis has